

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 18/2011

KALURAM RAIGER & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS
IA No. 1/2011)

Date : 02-01-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sushma Verma, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

According to the Office Report dated 10.12.2018, service is not complete on Petitioner Nos. 21, 22, 25, 26 and 29. So far as Petitioner Nos. 21 and 29 are concerned, the unserved covers received back as "unclaimed". These covers have been sent on the addresses given in the writ petition.

It is presumed that petitioners are not interested in prosecuting the petition, and therefore, the petition, *qua*, Petitioner Nos. 21 and 29 is deemed to be rejected.

Insofar as Petitioner Nos. 22, 25 and 26 are concerned, the tracking report is awaited from the postal authorities and the matter be listed after three weeks.

So far as Petitioner Nos. 18-20, 24, 27, 31, 33, 34, 36 and 40 are concerned, the Office Report reveals that though the service has been effected on these petitioners, none has put appearance. It is, therefore, presumed that they are not interested in prosecuting the same, and the petition is dismissed *qua* these petitioners.

(MANAV SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(TAPAN CHAKRABORTY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR